NOTE TO BIDDER: Use preferably BLACK ink for completing this Bid form.

BID FORM

To:

The City of Key West

Address:

3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida 33040

Project Title:

Repairs and Improvements at Zero Duval and Mallory Square

CH2M HILL Project No.:

439197

City of Key West Project No.: EN-1002

Bidder's person to contact for additional information on this Bid:

Company:

American Bridge Company

Name:

Mark Bell, Vice President

Telephone:

(813) 254-4127

Email:

mbell@americanbridge.net

BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he has carefully examined the Contract Documents for the construction of the project, that he has personally inspected the site, that he has satisfied himself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the Work and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, and that this Bid is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Contract Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part of this Bid.

The Bidder further agrees, as evidenced by signing the Bid, which if awarded a Contract, the Florida Trench Safety Act and applicable trench safety standards will be complied with.

439197/WPB ADDENDUM 2 – FEBRUARY 22, 2016 ©COPYRIGHT 2016 CH2M HILL

BID FORM 00 41 13 - 1

CONTRACT EXECUTION AND BONDS

The Bidder agrees that if this Bid is accepted, he will, within 10 days, not including Sundays and legal holidays, after Notice of Award, sign the Contract in the form annexed hereto, and will at that time, deliver to the Owner examples of the Performance Bond and Payment Bond required herein, and evidence of holding required licenses and certificates, and will, to the extent of his Bid, furnish all machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction and do the Work and furnish all the materials necessary to complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents.

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE

Bidder agrees to furnish the Owner, before commencing the Work under this Contract, the certificates of insurance as specified in these Documents.

START OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT COMPLETION TIMES

The Bidder agrees to begin work within 10 calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed (April 15, 2016) when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in paragraph 2.03.A of the General Conditions. Work will be completed and ready for final payment and acceptance in accordance with paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions on or before November 30, 2016.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract, Owner and Bidder recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that Owner will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in paragraph Start of Construction and Contract Completion Times above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. Owner and Bidder also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or other dispute resolution proceeding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Bidder agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) Bidder shall pay Owner \$3,000.00 per day for each day that expires after the time specified for final completion.

Owner will recover such liquidated damages by deducting the amount owed from the final payment or any retainage held by Owner.

ADDENDA

The Bidder hereby acknowledges that he has received Addenda No's
,, (Bidder shall insert No. of each Addendum received) and agrees that all
addenda issued are hereby made part of the Contract Documents, and the Bidder further
agrees that his Bid(s) includes all impacts resulting from said addenda.

BID FORM 00 41 13 - 2

SALES AND USE TAXES

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated Bid Prices for the Work. Cash allowances DO NOT include any sales and use tax. Equipment allowance includes taxes as shown in Equipment Suppliers' Bid.

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

"A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list."

LUMP SUM WORK

The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the Work proposed herein the amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents. For lump sum bid items, it is expressly understood that the amounts are independent of the exact quantities involved. The Bidder agrees that the amounts for lump sum work represent a true measure of labor and materials required to perform the Work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type of work called for in these Contract Documents. The amounts shall be shown in both words and figures. In case of discrepancy, the amount shown in words shall govern.

UNFORESEEN CONDITION ALLOWANCE

Bidder further agrees that the amount shown is an estimated amount to be included in the Total Base Bid for unforeseen conditions and conflicts. Bidder further acknowledges that payment will be based on actual costs as determined in conformance with the Contract Documents and as authorized by Change Order. The Owner will negotiate with the Contractor how each Allowance will be spent prior to performing the work.

CONCRETE AND UTILITY ALLOWANCE

Bidder further agrees that the amount shown is an estimated amount to be included in the Total Base Bid for concrete and utility coordination. Bidder further acknowledges that payment will be based on actual costs as determined in conformance with the Contract Documents and as authorized by Change Order. The Owner will negotiate with the Contractor how each Contingency Allowance will be spent prior to performing the work.

PERMIT ALLOWANCE

Bidder further acknowledges that this amount shown is an estimated amount to be included in the Total Base Bid for the Permit required by the City of Key West and any Regulatory Agency Permit(s). Bidder acknowledges that payment will be based on actual cost for the permit(s).

Breakdown of the lump sum bid as provided below is in accordance with the following schedule:

	LUMP SUM BID S	CHEDULE
Item No.	Description	Lump Sum Item Price
A.	Zero Duval	
1.	Mobilization	\$125,000.00
2.	Demolition	\$10,000.00
	Wooden Deck Demolition/	
3.	Reconstruction	\$90,000.00
4.	Sheet Piles	\$150,000.00
5.	Tie Backs and Walers	\$135,000.00
6.	Concrete Cap	\$85,000.00
7.	Backfill/Flowable Fill	\$50,000.00
	Drainage Pipe Extension and	
8.	Repair	\$100,000.00
9.	Misc. General	\$30,000.00
	Project Close Out /	
10.	Demobilization	\$5,000.00

	LUMP SUM BI	D SCHEDULE
Item No.	Description	Lump Sum Item Price
	SUBTOTAL 'A'	\$780,000.00
В.	Mallory	
1.	Mobilization	\$250,000.00
2.	Demolition	\$75,000.00
3.	Piling	\$380,000.00
4.	Concrete	\$378,000.00
5.	Fenders	\$15,000.00
6.	Misc. General	\$20,000.00
	Project Close Out /	
7.	Demobilization	\$5,000.00
	SUBTOTAL 'B'	\$1,123,000.00

	Total Lump Sum Bid (AE.)	\$2,143,000,00
E.	Concrete and Utility Allowance	\$ <u>75,000</u>
D.	Permit Allowance	\$ 40,000
C.	Unforeseen Condition Allowance	\$ 125,000

The Bidder agrees to accept as full payment for the Work proposed under this Project, as herein specified and as shown on the Drawings, the following Total Base Bid amount:

Two Million, One Hundred Forty

Three Thousand -----
(Amount written in words has precedence)

Dollars and No -----
cents.

Basis of Award is Total Lump Sum Bid Amount.

ALTERNATE BIDS - LUMP SUM

Provide Work of Alternate Items as specified in Section 01 29 00 for the following amounts:

Alternate No. 1: New Timber Piles (Each Pile) \$______\$

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the Work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract:

Michalana	Construction	0
INICHOISON	Construction	Company

Name			
17535 Derby Lane	Lutz	Florida	33558
Street	City	State	Zip
Check Electric LLC			
Name			
3255 Flagler Avenue, Unit 303	Key West	Florida	33040
Street	City	State	Zip
Vibration Enery Services, Inc.			
Name			
P.O. Box 25070	Tamarac	Florida	33320

BID FORM 00 41 13 - 6

439197/WPB ADDENDUM 1 – FEBRUARY 18, 2016 ©COPYRIGHT 2016 CH2M HILL

Street	City	State	Zip
Name			
Street	City	State	Zip
Surety			
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Ma	aryland (Zurich)	who	se address is
1400 American Lane, Tower I, 18th Floor Street	Schaumburg City	Illinois State	60196-1056 Zip
<u>Bidder</u>			
The name of the Bidder submitting this American Bridge Company	s Bid is	1.	
5411 West Tyson Avenue	Tampa	do Florida	ing business at 33611
Street	City	State	Zip
which is the address to which all common Contract shall be sent. The names of the principal officers of partnership, or of all persons interested.	the corporation sub	omitting this Bid, or of	
Michael Flowers, President and C		Bell, Vice Presider	nt
Kenneth Sible, Treasurer		neth Sible, Assistant	

If Sole Proprietor o	r Partnership
IN WITNESS hereto the undersigned has set his (its) hand this day of20
	Signature of Bidder
	Title
If Corpora	tion
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned corporate executed and its seal affixed by its duly authorized 2016.	ation has caused this instrument to be officers this 24th day of February
SEAL)	
	American Bridge Company Name of Corporation
	By: Mark Bell
	Title: Vice President
	Attest: 145 Asst. Secretary

END OF SECTION



AUTHORIZATION

I, Michael D. Flowers, President of American Bridge Company (the "Corporation"), a Delaware Corporation, do hereby authorize Mark Bell as Vice President to execute and deliver on behalf of the Corporation all bids, contracts, bonds, bills of sale and other legal instruments required to be executed in connection with the procurement and performance of construction projects and related matters. This authorization will remain in effect until his respective successor is duly elected and qualified.

This authorization is given pursuant to a Resolution unanimously adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation on the 20th day of June, 2014 that (a) grants to the President full power and authority to execute legal instruments for the Corporation and (b) provides that the President may delegate such authority to its officer(s).

In witness whereof, I have executed this Authorization as of this 2^{nd} day of January, 2016.

Michael D. Flowers, President American Bridge Company

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD STATE OF FLORIDA

LICENSE NUMBER CGC1521812 The GENERAL CONTRACTOR
Named below IS CERTIFIED
Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.
Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016



DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

06/17/2014

ISSUED:

SEQ # L1406170000907



FLORIDA BID BOND

BOND NO. N/A
AMOUNT: \$X 5% of Bid Price
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that AMERICAN BRIDGE COMPANY
hereinafter called the Contractor (Principal), and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY
OF MARYLAND
a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, hereinafter called the Surety, and authorized to transact business within the State of Florida, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto The City of Key West as Owner (Obligee), in the sum of: Five Percent of Amount of Attached Bid
THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT:
WHEREAS, the Principal is herewith submitting his or its Bid Proposal for Repairs and

WHEREAS, the Principal is herewith submitting his or its Bid Proposal for Repairs and Improvements at Zero Duval and Mallory Square, Key West, Florida, said Bid Proposal, by reference thereto, being hereby made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Principal contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the Obligee for the furnishing of all labor, materials (except those to be specifically furnished by the Owner), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the work covered in the Proposal and the detailed Drawings and Specifications, entitled:

REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS AT ZERO DUVAL AND MALLORY SQUARE

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that a cashier's check, certified check, or bid bond in the amount of 5 percent of the base bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the Owner for the performance of said Contract, within 10 working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

439197/WPB JANUARY 2016 ©COPYRIGHT 2016 CH2M HILL FLORIDA BID BOND 00 43 13 - 1

439197/WPB

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the Principal within 10 consecutive calendar days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the Obligee and furnishes the Performance and Payment Bonds, each in an amount equal to 100 percent of the awarded base bid, satisfactory to the Owner, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the Obligee and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the Obligee in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said Principal.

Signed and sealed this 16th day of February, 2016.

AMERICAN BRIDGE COMPANY

Principal

By: MARK BELL, VICE PRESIDENT

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

Surety

Attorney-In-Fact and Florida Licensed

END OF SECTION

Resident Agent, Claudette Alexander Hunt

Agent's License # P134371

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by THOMAS O. MCCLELLAN, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Claudette Alexander HUNT, Jacqueline Jordan HAMPTON and Camille M. CRUZ, all of Miami, Florida, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 7th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







Secretary

Michael McKibben

Vice President Thomas O. McClellan

Suario

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 7th day of January, A.D. 2016, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, **THOMAS O.**MCCLELLAN, Vice President, and MICHAEL MCKIBBEN, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

notance a. Dunn

POA-F 031-2075C

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this day of February, 206.







Gerald F. Haley, Vice President



EXPERIENCE AND EXPERTISE IN CONSTRUCTION OF MARINE AND HEAVY CIVIL CONSTRUCTION OF A SIMILAR TYPE AND NATURE TO REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS AT ZERO DUVAL AND MALLORY SQUARE PROJECT.

Project Name	Owner's Contact Person	Design Engineer	Contract Date	Type of Work	Status	Cost of Work
Blount Island Marine Terminal Wharf Reconstruction Phase 1, Jacksonville, Florida	Name: Ms. LeNedda Edwards Company: Jacksonville Port Authority Address: 2831 Talleyrand Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32206 Telephone: (904)	Name: Frank Proctor Company: HDR Engineering, Inc. Address: 200 West Forsyth Street, Suite 800, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 Telephone: (904) 598-8900	December 15, 2014	Demolition, P/S P/C Concrete Piles Installation, Bulkhead Installation, Marine Furnishings, Tie Back System, Crane Rail Installation, Electrical, Mechanical works.	On Going	\$ 45,592,781.00
Freeport Harbour Berths 3, 8 & 9 Refurbishment Works, Freeport, Grand Bahamas	Name: Mr. Lionel Turnquest Company: Freeport Harbour Company, Ltd. Address: P.O. Box F-42465, Freeport, Grand Bahamas Telephone: (242) 350-8176	Name: Ms. Anne Woulfe Company: Mott MacDonald Address: Mott MacDonald House; 8-10 Sydenham Road; Croydon, CRO 2EE, United Kingdom Telephone: +44	December 17, 2014	Demolition work, Sheet Pile Bulkhead Installation, Tie back system with Precast Back wall, Cast-in- place concrete works, Marine Furnishing Installation.	On Going	\$ 16,638,132.50



\$ 13,075,487.00	\$ 2,282,808.82
Completed	Completed
Pipe-Z Bulkhead Installation, Cast-in-place Concrete Works, Tie Back Wall, Marine Furnishing Installation, Paving, Trench Drain, Mechanical Dredging, RipRap Works	Sheet Pile Bulkhead Installation with Cast-in-place concrete cap, Tie backs and soil anchors works, Backfill with vibro compaction method.
June 14, 2012	January 2, 2013
Name: Casey Long Company: CH2MHill Address: 1905 Intermodal Circle, Suite 330, Palmetto, FL 34221 Telephone: (561) 904-7400	Name: David Polk, Andy Curtis Company: CH2MHill Address: 4350 West Cypress Street, Suite 600, Tampa, FL 33607 Telephone: (813) 386-1990
Name: George Isiminger Company: Manatee Port Authority Address: 300 Tampa Bay Way, Palmetto, FL 34221 Telephone: (941) 722-6621	Name: Bruce Laurion Company: Tampa Port Authority Address: 1101 Channelside Drive, Tampa, FL 33602 Telephone: (813) 905-7678
Berth 12 Wharf Extension and Container Terminal, Palmetto, Florida	Tampa Port Authority – Berth 227 N, Tampa, Florida



08			S TOUGHT		Carainme	
200	(Alfonso)	van Boeiian		hulkhead		٠٠٠٠٠٠٠٠٠٠٠٠٠٠٠٠
	Rookhoud+	Company		package by coil		
,	Deniload.	Approprie		ancilored by son		
	company: Aruba	AKCADIS		anchors, Cast-in-		
Aruba, Dutch Po	Port Authority	Nederland B.V.		place concrete		
West Indies N	N.V.	Address:		works,		
ď	Address: L.G.	Lichtenaueriaan		backfilling,		
S	Smith Blvd. # 23,	100, 3062 ME		Marine Dolphin		
0	Oranjestad,	Rotterdam, The		Installation,		
Ā	Aruba, Dutch	Netherlands		Marine		
3	West Indies	Telephone: (31)		Furnishing		
<u> </u>	Telephone: (297)	(0) 10 253-2222		Installation,		
35	582-6633			Dredging,		
				Underwater Rock		
				Protection works.		
Christophe Na	Name: Mr.	Name:	February 28,	Installation of	Completed	\$ 14, 834,537.00
Harbour Marine Ch	Charles Darby	Company:	2013	Sheet Pile		
Phase 1, Cc	Company:	Applied		Bulkhead,		
Christophe Ch	Christophe	Technology and		Installation of		
Harbour, St. Kitts, Ha	Harbour	Management,		rock revetment		
-	Development	Inc.		and scour		
Indies	Company Ltd.	Address: P.O. Box		protection,		
Ac	Address: P.O. Box	20336,		backfilling,		
21	2131, Basseterre,	Charleston, South		grading and		
St	St. Kitts, British	Carolina 29143		compaction.		
3	West Indies	Telephone:		Construction of		
Te	Telephone: (843)			fixed megayacht		
25	297-4006			pier.		



\$ 630,415.26	\$ 7,207,430.74
Completed	Completed
Demolition and removal of existing bridge deck and concrete traffic railing. Construction of a new concrete bridge deck, approach slabs with asphalt overlay, traffic railing and substructure concrete repairs.	Demolition of two 100' bridges, installation of a new sewer, ornamental lighting, soil improvements, sub-base, paving and landscaping 42" OD drilled shaft, sheet piles, cast-in-place pile caps and decks, precast deck panels.
December 3, 2013	June 12, 2012
Name: Mr. Timothy Walsh, P.E. Company: CH2M Hill Address: 9428 Baymedows Road, Suite 300, Jacksonville, Florida 32256 Telephone: (904) 733-9119	Name: Mr. Carlos Herdocia, P.E. Company: Corzo Castella Carballo Thompson Salman (C3TS) Address: 901 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Suite 900, Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Name: Mr. Clark Briggs Company: Monroe County B.O.C.C. Address: 1100 Simonton Street, Key West, Florida 33040 Telephone: (305) 295-4306	Name: Mr. Alexander Diaz Company: Town of Golden Beach Address: 1 Golden Beach Drive, Golden Beach, Florida 33160 Telephone: (305) 932-0734
Old SR 940 Leg A (Watson Bridge) Repair Project, Big Pine Key, Monroe County, Florida	Town of Golden Beach Bridge Replacements, Golden Beach, Florida



Tom's Harbor	Name: Mr. Clark	Name: Mr.	April 24, 2012	Demolition and	Completed	\$ 1,830,000.00
Channel Bridge	Briggs	Waddie Ruiz-		removal of		
Repair Project,	Company:	Rivera, P.E.		existing bridge		
Duck Key,	Monroe County	Company: A.D.A.		superstructure,		
Monroe County,	B.O.C.C.	Engineering, Inc.		fabrication and		
Florida	Address: 1100	Address: 8550		erection of a new		
	Simonton Street,	NW 33rd Street,		concrete deck,		
	Key West, Florida	Suite 101		sidewalk and		
	33040	Doral, Florida		traffic railing for		
	Telephone: (305)	33122		the bridge (250'		
	295-4306	Telephone: (305)		long x 25' wide)		
		551-4608				

ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA)
	: SS
COUNTY OF MONROE)

I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid (Repairs and Improvements at Zero Duval and Mallory Square) will be paid to any employees of the City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.

By: Mark Bell

Vice President of American Bridge Company

Sworn and subscribed before me this

2 nd day of MARCH, 20

TARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large

JOSHUA EMMANUEL ROBERTSON MY COMMISSION # EE212996 EXPIRES July 01, 2016 FloridaNotaryService.com

My Commission Expires: 744 01, 2014

END OF SECTION

439197/WPB

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(A) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This sworn statement is submitted with Bid or Proposal for Repairs and Improvements at Zero Du and Mallory Square, City of Key West, Florida.	ıval —
2.	This sworn statement is submitted by American Bridge Company (name of entity submitting sworn statement)	_
	whose business address is 5411 West Tyson Avenue	
		-
	Tampa, Florida 33611 and (if applicable) its Federal Employer	
	Identification Number (FEIN) is 25-1607500	
	(If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this	
	sworn statement	_
3.	My name is Mark Bell	
	(please print name of individual signing)	_
	and my relationship to the entity named above is Vice President	_
4.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.	
5.	I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.	
6.	I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means	
	1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or	
	2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.	

- 7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 8. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies).

X Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.)

There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)

Mark Bell

March 2, 2016

(date)

STATE OF Florida

COUNTY OF Hillsborough

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,

(name of individual signing) who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her

signature in the space provided above on this 2 of

March

20 110

My commission expires: Talq

JOSHUA EMMANUEL ROBERTSON
MY COMMISSION # EE212996
EXPIRES July 01, 2016
7388-0153
FigrideNotaryService.com

NOTARY PUBLIC

CITY OF KEY WEST INDEMNIFICATION FORM

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, their officers, directors, agents and employees *(herein called the "indemnitees") from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, such legal expenses to include costs incurred in establishing the indemnification and other rights agreed to in this Paragraph, to persons or property, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors or persons employed or utilized by them in the performance of the Contract. Claims by indemnitees for indemnification shall be limited to the amount of CONTRACTOR's insurance or \$1 million per occurrence, whichever is greater. The parties acknowledge that the amount of the indemnity required hereunder bears a reasonable commercial relationship to the Contract and it is part of the project specifications or the bid documents, if any.

The indemnification obligations under the Contract shall not be restricted in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the CONTRACTOR under Workers' Compensation acts, disability benefits acts, or other employee benefits acts, and shall extend to and include any actions brought by or in the name of any employee of the CONTRACTOR or of any third party to whom CONTRACTOR may subcontract a part or all of the Work. This indemnification shall continue beyond the date of completion of the work.

CONTRACTOR:	American Bridge Company	SEAL
	5411 West Tyson Avenue, Tampa, FL 33611	
(Address Signature	
	Mark Bell Print Name	
	Vice President Title	
DATE:	March 2, 2016	

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352 (See reverse for public burden disclosure.)

1. Type of Federal Action:	2. Status of Federal		3. Report Type:	
а	Action: a		a	
 a. contract b. grant c. cooperative agreement d. loan e. loan guarantee f. loan insurance 	a. bid/offer/application b. initial award c. post-award		a. initial filing b. material change For Material Change Only: year quarter date of last report	
4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity: □ □		5. If Reporting Entity in No. 4 is Subawardee, Enter Name and Address of Prime:		
Prime Subawardee Tier, if known: American Bridge Company 5411 West Tyson Avenue Tampa, Florida 33611 Congressional District, if known:		Congres	sional District, if known:	
6. Federal Department/Agency:		7. Federal Program Name/Description:		
City of Key West 3126 Flagler Avenue Key West, Florida 33040		CFDA Number, if applicable:		
8. Federal Action Number, if known:		9. Award Amount, if known:		
ITB # 16-002 / EN-1002		\$		

10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Entity (if individual, last name, first name, MI): American Bridge Company 5411 West Tyson Avenue Tampa, Florida 33611	b. Individuals Performing Services (including address if different from No. 10a) (last name, first name, MI):
(attach Continuation Sheet(s)	SF-LLLA, if necessary)
11. Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to Congress semi-annually and will be available for public inspection. Any person who fails to file the required disclosure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.	Print Name: Mark Bell Title: Vice President Telephone No.: (813) 254-4127 March 2, 2016 Date:
Federal Use Only:	Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard Form – LLL (Rev 7 – 97)

FORM DEP 55-221 (01/01)

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee or prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

- 1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.
- 2. Identify the status of the covered Federal action.
- 3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a follow up report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by the reporting entity for this covered Federal action.
- 4. Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the reporting entity. Include Congressional District, if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is or expects to be, a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1st tier. Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.
- 5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Subawardee", then enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.
- 6. Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organizational level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.
- 7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments.

- 8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFP) number; Invitation for Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement number; the contract, grant, or loan award number; the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."
- 9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loan commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.
- 10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the lobbying entity engaged by the reporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal action.
 - (b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if different from 10 (a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MI).
- 11. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name, title and telephone number.

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act, as amended, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB Control Number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is OMB No. 0348-0046. Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 30 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, D.C. 20503.

Form DEP 55-221 (01/01)

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION AND COMPLIANCE WITH 49 CFR §29.

ITEM/SEGMENT NO.: ITB# 16-002 / EN-1002
F.A.P. NO.:
PARCEL NO.:
COUNTY OF: Monroe
BID LETTING OF: March 2 . 2016

l,		Mark B		, here
declare that I am	Vice Pres	sident	of	American Bridge Company
Of	(TITLE)		a, Flor	ida (FIRM)
		(CITY AND		
and that I am the per amount of this Bid or			irm for t	the final decision as to the price(s) and

I further declare that:

- 1. The prices(s) and amount of this bid have been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition with any other contractor, bidder or potential bidder.
- 2. Neither the price(s) nor the amount of this bid have been disclosed to any other firm or person who is a bidder or potential bidder on this project, and will not be so disclosed prior to the bid opening.
- 3. No attempt has been made or will be made to solicit, cause or induce any other firm or person to refrain from bidding on this project, or to submit a bid higher than the bid of this firm, or any intentionally high or non-competitive bid or other form of complementary bid.
- 4. The bid of my firm is made in good faith and not pursuant to any agreement or discussion with, or inducement from, any firm or person to submit a complementary bid.
- 5. My firm has not offered or entered into a subcontract or agreement regarding the purchase of materials or services from any firm or person, or offered, promised or paid cash or anything of value to any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for an agreement or promise by any firm or person to refrain from bidding or to submit a complementary bid on this project.
- 6. My firm has not accepted or been promised any subcontract or agreement regarding the sale of materials or services to any firm or person, and has not been promised or paid cash or anything of value by any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for my firm's submitting a complementary bid, or agreeing to do so, on this project.
- 7. I have made a diligent inquiry of all members, officers, employees, and agents of my firm with responsibilities relating to the preparation, approval or submission of my firm's bid on this project and have been advised by each of them that he or she has not participated in any communication, consultation, discussion, agreement, collusion, act or other conduct inconsistent with any of the statements and representations made in this Declaration.

439197/WPB

- 8. As required by Section 337.165, Florida Statutes, the firm has fully informed the Department of Transportation in writing of all convictions of the firm, its affiliates (as defined in Section 337.165(I)(a), Florida Statutes), and all directors, officers, and employees of the firm and its affiliates for violation of state or federal antitrust laws with respect to a public contract or for violation of any state or federal law involving fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy or material misrepresentation with respect to a public contract. This includes disclosure of the names of current employees of the firm or affiliates who were convicted of contract crimes while in the employ of another company.
- 9. I certify that, except as noted below, neither my firm nor any person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, principal, investigator, project director, manager, auditor, and/or position involving the administration of Federal funds:
- (a) is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions, as defined in 49 CFR §29.110(a), by any Federal department or agency;
- (b) has within a three-year period preceding this certification been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against him or her for: commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a Federal, State or local government transaction or public contract; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes; or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or receiving stolen property;
- (c) is presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a Federal, State or local governmental entity with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph 9(b) of this certification; and
- (d) has within a three-year period preceding this certification had one or more Federal, State or local government public transactions terminated for cause or default..
- 10. I(We), certify that I(We), shall not knowingly enter into any transaction with any subcontractor, material supplier, or vendor who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this contract by any Federal Agency unless authorized by the Department.

Where I am unable to declare or certify as to any of the statements contained in the above stated paragraphs numbered (1) through (10), I have provided an explanation in the "Exceptions" portion below or by attached separate sheet.

EXCEPTIONS:

(Any exception listed above will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility. For any exception noted, indicate to whom it applies, initiating agency and dates of agency action.

Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution and/or administrative sanctions.)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

CONTRACTOR:	(Seal)	1 1	
BY: Mark Bell, Vice Preside	ent	WITNESS:	>
BY: SIGNATURE		WITNESS: 34/	
Executed on this 2nd day of	March	, 2016	

FAILURE TO FULLY COMPLETE AND EXECUTE THIS DOCUMENT MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NONRESPONSIVE

FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT COMPLIANCE Trench Excavation Safety System and Shoring

CERTIFICATION

All excavation, trenching, and related sheeting, bracing, etc. on this project (Seawall Repairs at Zero Duval) shall conform to the requirements of the Florida Trench Safety Act (90-96, CS/SB 2626), which incorporates by reference, OSHA's excavation safety standards, 29 CFR 1926.650 Subpart P including all subsequent revisions or updates to the these standards.

By submission of this bid and subsequent execution of this Contract, the undersigned certifies compliance with the above mentioned standards and further stipulates that all costs associated with this compliance are detailed below as well as included in their lump sum bid amount.

Summary of Costs:				
Trench Safety Measure	Units	Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
AShoring	LF	60	\$ 250.00	\$ 15,000.00
В				
Mark Bell, Vice President Signature 2nd March, 2016 Date			1	
STATE OF Florida				
COUNTY OF Hillsborou	gh			
PERSONALLY APPEARI	ED BEFORE M	IE, the undersign	ed authority,	
Mark Sell space,	, who, after	first being sworn	by me affixed hi	s/her signature in the
provided above on the 2 ~	day of	iarch,	, 20 14.	
Notary Public				(Seal)
MY COMMISSION EXPIR	ES: July	01,7014	1 3 A W	JOSHUA EMMANUEL ROBERTSO MY COMMISSION # EE212996 EXPIRES July 01, 2016 FloridaNotaryService.com

439197/WPB JANUARY 2016 ©COPYRIGHT 2016 CH2M HILL

00

FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT COMPLIANCE 00 44 03 - 1

SUSPENSION AND DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENTS, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION-LOWER TIER FEDERALLY FUNDED TRANSACTIONS

- 1. The undersigned hereby certifies that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency.
- 2. The undersigned also certifies that it and its principals:
- (a) Have not within a three-year period preceding this certification been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State anti-trust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property.
- (b) Are not presently indicated for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph 2.(a) of this Certification; and
- (c) Have not within a three-year period preceding this certification had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.
- 3. Where the undersigned is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, an explanation shall be attached to this certification.

Dated this day of, 2nd March, 2016
By
Authorized Signature/Contractor
Mark Bell / Vice President
Typed Name/Title
American Bridge Company
Contractor's Firm Name
5411 West Tyson Avenue
Street Address
Building, Suite Number
Tampa, FL 33611
City/State/Zip Code
(813) 254-4127
Area Code / Telephone Number

439197/WPB 04 44 04

SECTION 00 43 19 EQUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA)	
	: SS	
COUNTY OF Hillsborough	_)	
	ners of its employe	y that the firm of American Bridge Company ees on the same basis as it provides benefits nce Sec. 2-799.
		By: Mark Bell, Vice President
Sworn and subscribed before me t		
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Flori		JOSHUA EMMANUEL ROBERTSON MY COMMISSION # EE212996 EXPIRES July 01, 2016 (407) 398-0163 FloridaNotaryService.com

My Commission Expires: July 01, 2016

City Ordinance Sec. 2-799 Requirements for City Contractors to Provide Equal Benefits for Domestic Partners

- (a) Definitions. For purposes of this section only, the following definitions shall apply:
 - (1) **Benefits** means the following plan, program or policy provided or offered by a contractor to its employees as part of the employer's total compensation package: sick leave, bereavement leave, family medical leave, and health benefits.
 - (2) **Bid** shall mean a competitive bid procedure established by the city through the issuance of an invitation to bid, request for proposals, request for qualifications, or request for letters of interest.
 - (3) Cash equivalent means the amount of money paid to an employee with a domestic partner in lieu of providing benefits to the employee's domestic partner. The cash equivalent is equal to the employer's direct expense of providing benefits to an employee for his or her spouse.

The cash equivalents of the following benefits apply:

- a. For bereavement leave, cash payment for the number of days that would be allowed as paid time off for the death of a spouse. Cash payment would be in the form of the wages of the domestic partner employee for the number of days allowed.
- b. For health benefits, the cost to the contractor of the contractor's share of the single monthly premiums that are being paid for the domestic partner employee, to be paid on a regular basis while the domestic partner employee maintains such insurance in force for himself or herself.
- c. For family medical leave, cash payment for the number of days that would be allowed as time off for an employee to care for a spouse who has a serious health condition. Cash payment would be in the form of the wages of the domestic partner employee for the number of days allowed.
- (4) **Contract** means any written agreement, purchase order, standing order or similar instrument entered into pursuant to the award of a bid whereby the city is committed to expend or does expend funds in return for work, labor, professional services, consulting services, supplies, equipment, materials, construction, construction related services or any combination of the foregoing.
- (5) **Contractor** means any person or persons, sole proprietorship, partnership, joint venture, corporation, or other form of doing business, that is awarded a bid and enters into a covered contract with the city, and which maintains five (5) or more full-time employees.
- (6) **Covered contract** means a contract between the city and a contractor awarded subsequent to the date when this section becomes effective valued at over twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).
- (7) **Domestic partner** shall mean any two adults of the same or different sex, who have registered as domestic partners with a governmental body pursuant to state or local law authorizing such registration, or with an internal registry maintained

by the employer of at least one of the domestic partners. A contractor may institute an internal registry to allow for the provision of equal benefits to employees with domestic partner who do not register their partnerships pursuant to a governmental body authorizing such registration, or who are located in a jurisdiction where no such governmental domestic partnership registry exists. A contractor that institutes such registry shall not impose criteria for registration that are more stringent than those required for domestic partnership registration by the City of Key West pursuant to Chapter 38, Article V of the Key West Code of Ordinances.

- (8) **Equal benefits** mean the equality of benefits between employees with spouses and employees with domestic partners, and/or between spouses of employees and domestic partners of employees.
- (b) Equal benefits requirements.
 - (1) Except where otherwise exempt or prohibited by law, a Contractor awarded a covered contract pursuant to a bid process shall provide benefits to domestic partners of its employees on the same basis as it provides benefits to employees' spouses.
 - (2) All bid requests for covered contracts which are issued on or after the effective date of this section shall include the requirement to provide equal benefits in the procurement specifications in accordance with this section.
 - (3) The city shall not enter into any covered contract unless the contractor certifies that such contractor does not discriminate in the provision of benefits between employees with domestic partners and employees with spouses and/or between the domestic partners and spouses of such employees.
 - (4) Such certification shall be in writing and shall be signed by an authorized officer of the contractor and delivered, along with a description of the contractor's employee benefits plan, to the city's procurement director prior to entering into such covered contract.
 - (5) The city manager or his/her designee shall reject a contractor's certification of compliance if he/she determines that such contractor discriminates in the provision of benefits or if the city manager or designee determines that the certification was created, or is being used for the purpose of evading the requirements of this section.
 - (6) The contractor shall provide the city manager or his/her designee, access to its records for the purpose of audits and/or investigations to ascertain compliance with the provisions of this section, and upon request shall provide evidence that the contractor is in compliance with the provisions of this section upon each new bid, contract renewal, or when the city manager has received a complaint or has reason to believe the contractor may not be in compliance with the provisions of this section. This shall include but not be limited to providing the city manager or his/her designee with certified copies of all of the contractor's records pertaining to its benefits policies and its employment policies and practices.

- (7) The contractor may not set up or use its contracting entity for the purpose of evading the requirements imposed by this section.
- (c) Mandatory contract provisions pertaining to equal benefits. Unless otherwise exempt, every covered contract shall contain language that obligates the contractor to comply with the applicable provisions of this section. The language shall include provisions for the following:
 - (1) During the performance of the covered contract, the contractor certifies and represents that it will comply with this section.
 - (2) The failure of the contractor to comply with this section will be deemed to be a material breach of the covered contract.
 - (3) If the contractor fails to comply with this section, the city may terminate the covered contract and all monies due or to become due under the covered contract may be retained by the city. The city may also pursue any and all other remedies at law or in equity for any breach.
 - (4) If the city manager or his designee determines that a contractor has set up or used its contracting entity for the purpose of evading the requirements of this section, the city may terminate the covered contract.
- (d) Enforcement. If the contractor fails to comply with the provisions of this section:
 - (1) The failure to comply may be deemed to be a material breach of the covered contract; or
 - (2) The city may terminate the covered contract; or
 - (3) Monies due or to become due under the covered contract may be retained by the city until compliance is achieved; or
 - (4) The city may also pursue any and all other remedies at law or in equity for any breach;
 - (5) Failure to comply with this section may also subject contractor to the procedures set forth in Division 5 of this article, entitled "Debarment of contractors from city work."
- (e) Exceptions and waivers.

The provisions of this section shall not apply where:

- (1) The contractor does not provide benefits to employees' spouses.
- (2) The contractor is a religious organization, association, society or any non-profit charitable or educational institution or organization operated, supervised or controlled by or in conjunction with a religious organization, association or society.
- (3) The contractor is a governmental entity.
- (4) The sale or lease of city property.
- (5) The provision of this section would violate grant requirement, the laws, rules or regulations of federal or state law (for example, The acquisition services procured

- pursuant to Chapter 287.055, Florida Statutes known as the "Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act").
- (6) Provided that the contractor does not discriminate in the provision of benefits, a contractor may also comply with this section by providing an employee with the cash equivalent of such benefits, if the city manager or his/her designee determines that either:
 - a. The contractor has made a reasonable yet unsuccessful effort to provide equal benefits. The contractor shall provide the city manager or his/her designee with sufficient proof of such inability to provide such benefit or benefits which shall include the measures taken to provide such benefits or benefits and the cash equivalent proposed, along with its certificate of compliance, as is required under this section.
- (7) The city commission waives compliance of this section in the best interest of the city, including but not limited to the following circumstances:
 - a. The covered contract is necessary to respond to an emergency.
 - b. Where only one bid response is received.
 - c. Where more than one bid response is received, but the bids demonstrate that none of the bidders can comply with the requirements of this section.
- (f) City's authority to cancel contract. Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit the city's authority to cancel or terminate a contract, deny or withdraw approval to perform a subcontract or provide supplies, issue a non-responsibility finding, issue a non-responsiveness finding, deny a person or entity prequalification, or otherwise deny a person or entity city business.
- (g) Timing of application. This section shall be applicable only to covered contracts awarded pursuant to bids which are after the date when this section becomes effective.

SECTION 00 43 21 CONE OF SILENCE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida)
: SS
COUNTY OF Hillsborough)
I the undersigned hereby duly sworn depose and say that all owner(s), partners, officers,
directors, employees and agents representing the firm of American Bridge Company
have read and understand the limitations and procedures regarding communications concerning
City of Key West issued competitive solicitations pursuant to City of Key West Ordinance
Section 2-773 Cone of Silence (attached).
Mark Bell, Vice President
Sworn and subscribed before me this
day of March, 20 (6. JOSHUA EMMANUEL ROBERTSON MY COMMISSION # EE212996 EXPIRES July 01, 2016 (407) 388-0163 Florida Notary Service com
My Commission Expires: July 01, 2014

Sec. 2-773. Cone of Silence

- (a) Definitions. For purposes of this section, reference to one gender shall include the other, use of the plural shall include the singular, and use of the singular shall include the plural. The following definitions apply unless the context in which the word or phrase is used requires a different definition:
 - 1) Competitive Solicitation means a formal process by the City of Key West relating to the acquisition of goods or services, which process is intended to provide an equal and open opportunity to qualified persons and entities to be selected to provide the goods or services. Completive Solicitation shall include request for proposals ("RFP"), request for qualifications ("RFQ"), request for letters of interest ("RFLI"), invitation to bid ("ITB") or any other advertised solicitation.
 - 2) Cone of Silence means a period of time during which there is a prohibition on communication regarding a particular Competitive Solicitation.
 - 3) Evaluation or Selection Committee means a group of persons appointed or designated by the City to evaluate, rank, select, or make a recommendation regarding a Vendor or the Vendor's response to the Competitive Solicitation. A member of such a committee shall be deemed a city official for the purposes of subsection (c) below.
 - 4) Vendor means a person or entity that has entered into or that desires to enter into a contract with the City of Key West or that seeks an award from the City to provide goods, perform a service, render an opinion or advice, or make a recommendation related to a Competitive Solicitation for compensation or other consideration.
 - 5) Vendor's Representative means an owner, individual, employee, partner, officer, or member of the board of directors of a Vendor, or a consultant, lobbyist, or actual or potential subcontractor or sub consultant who acts at the behest of a Vendor in communicating regarding a Competitive Solicitation.
- (b) Prohibited Communications: A Cone of Silence shall be in effect during the course of a Competitive Solicitation and prohibit:
 - 1) Any communication regarding a particular Competitive Solicitation between a potential Vendor or Vendor's Representative and the City's administrative staff including, but not limited to, the city manager and his or her staff;
 - Any communication regarding a particular Competitive Solicitation between a potential Vendor or Vendor's Representative and the Mayor, City Commissioners, or their respective staff;

- 3) Any communication regarding a particular Competitive Solicitation between a potential Vendor or Vendor's Representative and any member of a City evaluation and/or selection committee therefore; and
- 4) Any communication regarding a particular Competitive Solicitation between the Mayor, City Commissioners, or their respective staff, and a member of a City evaluation and/or selection committee therefore.
- (c) Permitted Communications: Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall prohibit:
 - 1) Communication between members of the public who are not Vendors or a Vendor's representative and any city employee, official or member of the City Commission;
 - Communications in writing at any time with any city employee, official or member of the City Commission, unless specifically prohibited by the applicable Competitive Solicitation.
 - (A) However, any written communication must be filed with the City Clerk. Any City employee, official or member of the City Commission receiving or making any written communication must immediately file it with the City Clerk.
 - (B) The City Clerk shall include all written communication as part of the agenda item when publishing information related to a particular Competitive Solicitation.
 - 3) Oral communications at duly noticed pre-bid conferences;
 - 4) Oral presentations before publically noticed evaluation and/or selection committees;
 - 5) Contract discussions during any duly noticed public meeting;
 - 6) Public presentations made to the City Commission or advisory body thereof during any duly noticed public meeting;
 - 7) Contract negotiations with city staff following the award of a Competitive Solicitation by the City Commission; or
 - 8) Purchases exempt from the competitive process pursuant to section 2-797 of these Code of Ordinances.

(d) Procedure

1) The Cone of Silence shall be imposed upon each Competitive Solicitation at the time of Public Notice of such solicitation as provided by section 2-826 of this Code. Public notice of the Cone of Silence shall be included in the notice of the Competitive

Solicitation. The city manager shall issue a written notice of the release of each Competitive Solicitation to the affected departments, with a copy thereof to each Commission member, and shall include in any public solicitation for goods and services a statement disclosing the requirements of this ordinance.

- 2) The Cone of Silence shall terminate at the time the City Commission or other authorized body makes final award or gives final approval of a contract, rejects all bids or responses to the Competitive Solicitation, or takes other action which ends the Competitive Solicitation.
- 3) Any City employee, official or member of the City Commission that is approached concerning a Competitive Solicitation while the Cone of Silence is in effect shall notify such individual of the prohibitions contained in this section. While the Cone of Silence is in effect, any City employee, official or member of the City Commission who is the recipient of any oral communication by a potential Vendor or Vendor's Representative in violation of this section shall create a written record of the event. The record shall indicate the date of such communication, the persons with whom such communication occurred, and a general summation of the communication.

(e) Violations/penalties and procedures.

- 1) A sworn complaint alleging a violation of this ordinance may be filed with the City Attorney's office. In each such instance, an initial investigation shall be performed to determine the existence of a violation. If a violation is found to exist, the penalties and process shall be as provided in section 1-15 of this Code.
- 2) In addition to the penalties described herein and otherwise provided by law, a violation of this ordinance shall render the Competitive Solicitation void at the discretion of the City Commission.
- 3) Any person who violates a provision of this section shall be prohibited from serving on a City of Key West advisory board, evaluation and/or selection committee.
- 4) In addition to any other penalty provided by law, violation of any provision of this ordinance by a City of Key West employee shall subject said employee to disciplinary action up to and including dismissal.
- 5) If a Vendor is determined to have violated the provisions of this section on two more occasions it shall constitute evidence under City Code section 2-834 that the Vendor is not properly qualified to carry out the obligations or to complete the work contemplated by any new Competitive Solicitation. The City's Purchasing Agent shall also commence any available debarment from city work proceeding that may be available upon a finding of two or more violations by a Vendor of this section.

END OF SECTION

LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CKW ORDINANCE 09-22 SECTION 2-798

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

- a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.
- b. Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.
- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for proposals.
 - Not a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798
 - Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business.

Business Name Not Applicable	Phone:			
Current Local Address:		Fax:		
(P.O Box numbers may not be used to establish status)				
Length of time at this address				
Ci		3		
Signature of Authorized Representative			Date	
STATE OF				
COUNTY OF				
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me		day of	, 20	
By(Name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent)	, of	e of corporation	acknowledging	
or has produced	Name of corporation acknowledging) as identification			
(type of identification)			•	
	Signature of Notary			
Return Completed form with Supporting documents to: City of Key West Purchasing	Print, Ty	ype or Stamp Na	ame of Notary	
		Title or Ran	k	

439197/WPB JANUARY 2016 ©COPYRIGHT 2016 CH2M HILL

LOCAL VENDER CERTIFICATION 00 43 22 - 1